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to  keep th e ir  fingers on  the  tr i f f e r s
a ll the  tim e a ll ever the place in  a 
nervous state.

Shrim ati R ena C hakravarttjr: Is it a
fact that the police or arm ed police 
patrols Pakistan  is keeping along this 
border have been increased? Are 
they constantly increasing and are we 
on our side doing som ething to p ro ­
tect lives and property?

An Hon. M ember: We are lodging 
protests!

Shri Jaw aharla l N ehru: I cannot
give the figures regarding patro ls on 
the other side of the border. But 
w hat norm ally is done is th a t if there 
is any trouble in any particu lar area, 
patrols and posts are increased in that 
area im mediately.

A rticle in 'New A ge’

['Shrim ati R enu C hakravartt? :
I Shri S. M. Banerjee:

*205$. Shri T. K. Chaudhuri:
] Shri H. N. M nkerjee:
^ S h ri N arayanankutty  Menon:

Will the M inister of R ehabilitation 
and M inority Affairs be pleased to
refer to the reply given to Short
Notice Question No. 15 on the 17th 
April, 1958 and state:

(a) w hat were the reasons for ask­
ing compensation under separate 
heads for him, his wife and sons when 
his wife is living w ith him and his 
sons are described as minors;

(b) w hat was the difficulty in m ak­
ing a composite claim  for his share 
of ancestral property;

(c) w hether it is a fact th a t in the 
first instance his m other Shrim ati 
Pu tli Devi w as also a claim ant and 
in la te r application she w ithdrew  her 
claim i and

(d) w hether it is a fact th a t a  large 
portion of his property  was in  canton­
m en t and w hether the value of land 
w as also computed in assessing his 
claim s?

The Minuter of WeHabiWattia awl 
Minority A ftate (Slut Mote Ctoud
K banna): (a ) an d  (b ). The atten tion
of the hon. M em bers is d raw n to  the
reply (riven by me on 17th A pril, 1998 
to Short Notice Q uestion No. 15. It 
was optional under the ru les eithe'fr 
for the K arta  of a jo in t H indu fam ily 
to file a claim as K arta  on behalf of 
the whole fam ily or fo r the various 
m em bers of the fam ily to file claims 
for their respective shares separately.

fc) It was w ithdraw n by h e r own 
son who held a power of a ttorney on 
her behalf. Shrim ati P u tli Devi, who 
is my stepm other, had no in terest in 
the ancestral property.

(d) No. My claim has been verified 
exactly in the same m anner as the 
claims of other persons for properties 
in Cantonm ents. The value of land 
was not taken into account in assess­
ing the claim.

Shrim ati Renu C hakravartty : Is it a
fact that besides the claim of Shrim ati 
P u tli Devi to the jo in t fam ily property, 
she was also a claim ant in her own 
right, as has been stated  in the sta te ­
m ent laid, and th a t the date of her 
application for the claim and the date 
on which cheque was given w ere very 
close by ’ Were there certain  other 
widows’ outstanding claims on that 
very date?

Shri M ehr Chand K hanna: W hat I 
said in reply to the Short Notice 
Question was th a t as fa r as m y step­
m other was concerned, she was left 
some property  by her fa ther who died 
in 1931. If she filed a claim on account 
of the property  left to her by her own 
fa ther and received either some m ain­
tenance allowance or compensation, I 
have no knowledge. My m other does 
not live w ith me. She lives in 
R ajasthan.

Mr. Speaker: I w ant to m ake a sug­
gestion. I feel not a little  em barras­
sing to allow this question or this 
kind of answ er. The hon. M inister has 
to decide his own affairs and give an 
explanation about him self so fa r  as 
his M inistry is concerned. I  wottfd
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*  suggestion that in all cases 
where any Minister is Interested in a 
particular matter relating to his 
department, he w ill place it in the 
hands of the Prime Minister who w ill 
appoint some other persons to look 
into it and dispose of it.

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru rose—

Shri Mehr Chand Khanna: I said so 
in reply to the Short Notice Ques­
tion ..........

Mr. Speaker: O rder, order.

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: If in any
newspaper allegations a r t  made which 
pritna facie  have no force, is the 
M inister to ru n  to the Prim e M inister 
immediately?

Mr. Speaker: No, no. The hon.
M inister adm its th a t this is a m atte r 
relating to his own departm ent. If it 
is so, is it righ t tha t the M inister 
should take the responsibility of decid­
ing a m atte r betw een him self and his 
step-m other?

12 km.

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: Nothing
between him self and his step-m other. 
As a m atte r of fact, there  was an 
article in a new spaper called N ew  A ge  
m which various allegations w ere made 
against my hon. colleague. T here­
after. a Short Notice Question was 
asked here and my hon. colleague 
made a statem ent after consulting 
me and showing it to mo I was 
brought into the p icture at an 
early stage and he answered it. So 
far as 1 was concerned, there  is no 
question of any fu r th e r enquiry into 
the m atter.

Shri Mehr Chand Khanna: May I
only add one thing? Claims were in­
vited in ,1950. They were verified in 
the year 1D51, 1952, long before I was 
appointed a Minister 3-4 years after 
that I was not a Minister then. That 
is No. 1.

No. 2 is that my claims were veri­
fied exactly in the same manner as the 

at any claimant—I mean the

4.60.000 claimants. No. 3 is that over
3.15.000 people have been paid their 
claims up till now to the total value 
of Rs. 80 crores. I have not received a 
single penny in my claim.

W hile replying to the short notice 
question I had categorically stated-— 
may I read out four lines?— :

“As M inister in charge of the 
Compensation Scheme, my posi­
tion is peculiar and difficult.”

I am dealing w ith  the claims

“There is no authority  outside 
those prescribed under the  Act 
who can pass orders in regard  to 
claims and compensation. All these 
orders are  of a judicial nature. 
N evertheless, as I do not w ant. .

ju s t as you have rem arked yourself, 
Sir,

“ . . .a n y  m atter which concerns 
me or the m em bers of my fam ily 
should be finally decided by offi­
cers of my M inistry, I propose to 
refer any such m atter w henever 
it arises to the P rim e M inister for 
such procedural consideration 
th a t m ay be deemed necessary."

things. I have not received any com­
pensation. If and when I do take  the 
compensation I  shall not do so w ith­
out the case being referred  to the 
P rim e M inister. Thirdly, if ever I get 
m y claim, I can only do th a t by 
bidding a t the public auction for pro­
perty. There is no o ther procedure 
open to me.

Shri Joachim Alva: I believe in what 
you say, Sir. When a Minister is per­
sonally involved, another Minister 
may answer the question to save per­
sonal embarrassments as w ell as the 
dignity of the House.

Mr. Speaker: We will go to the next 
question.

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: Can
the Minister lay a statement on the 
Table of the House showing the ori­
ginal claims and the verified claims?
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That w ill save embarrassment tor him 
and for us too.

Shri Mehr Chaart Khan Ha: This very  
question  has been raised and form ed 
p a r t of the original question. You 
have deleted it yourself.

Shrimati Reno Chakravartty: It :s
only a question of laying it on the 
Table of the House. If we have been 
•wrong, we shall correct ourselves and 
if he is w rong he w ill correct himself.

Mr. Speaker: W hat is the ques­
tion?

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: I
w anted to know w hether the M inister 
will lay on the Table the original 
claims, the claim orders and the veri­
fied claims . . . (Interruptions).

Shri M ehr Chand K hanna: U nder
the old rules, the fam ily mem bers of 
a jo in t fam ily filed their claims sepa­
rately . I have accepted it and I Said 
so. W hen these claims w ere filed in 
1950 th a t was the rule U nder the 
rules then  prevailing, the idea was 
th a t everybody will get his share pro 
rata. I t  was later on in 1955 th a t it 
was decided that there  would be one 
un it and a ceiling. I was responsible 
for bringing that am endm ent in this 
House th a t in the life time of his 
father, his son could not get a share.

Shrim ati Rena C hakravartty : My
point is not tha t at all, Sir U nfortu­
nately  the hon. M inister replies to a 
som ewhat quite different question 
than the one put from  this side The 
question is this. Will he lay on the 
Table of the House the original 
claims, the claim orders made and the 
am ounts verified and passed? That is 
a ll th a t I w anted

Mr. Speaker: R elating to this m atter?

Shri M ehr Chand K hanna: That
question was received by the Lok 
Sabha Secretariat and th is p art has 
been deleted because it was of a ju d i­
cial n a tu re . . .

Mr. Speaker: We do not go into 
individual eases here. Thousands of 
claim s have been disposed of. We

are  no t sitting here as an appellate 
authority to  decide whether a deci­
sion is right or wrong. Individual than. 
M em bers m ay hold their own views 
on individual cases. B ut I would like 
to  te ll hon. M em bers th a t w e have no 
jurisdiction. How long can we sit? 
Shall we sit endlessly on these m a t­
ters of individual cases? Therefore,
I suggest th a t in a ll m atters where 
there  is a possibility of doubt whether 
it affects an individual M inister, some 
o ther M inister m ust be authorised  to 
look into th a t m atte r o r the  Prime 
M inister him self m ay do so.

Shri Jaw aharla l N ehru: I accept
that. Sir. I m ay say w ith  all respect 
tha t in the presen t case, if I m ay re ­
peat, the whole question arises b e­
cause there is a M inister ipvolved, not 
because any individual is involved. 
The question arose in that m atte r th ree  
o r four years before he becam e a 
M inister—tha t is, in regard  to th e  p u t­
ting  in of those applications, etc. In 
■fact, no action has been taken in the 
sense th a t any paym ent w as m ade. N® 
paym ent is going to be made. In the 
norm al course, as he said, if and w hen 
it arises, it is referred  to the Prim e 
M inister and is considered fully.

Shri Tangam ani: But w hat is the 
difficulty in complying w ith tha t ques­
tion?

Mr. Speaker: O rder, order. I would 
no t allow  any paper to be laid on the 
Table. This w ill be a p recedent for 
every other case and a sta tem en t w ill 
have to be laid on the Table if a licence 
is disposed of o r cancelled... (In terrup­
tions.') Order. order Every hon. 
M ember and every person w ill heckle 
the o ther hon. M em ber and m ake the 
life of the hon. M em ber impossible 
here. A lready I know a num ber of 
hon M embers are being troubled by 
the  refugees. They m ust be left to 
the care  of the M inister except in the 
case w here he is a  M inister him self in 
which case I shall leave it to the hon. 
Prim e M inister. If  still there  is a 
doubt, those persons w ho a re  Mem­
bers of P arliam en t can be relieved ot 
th a t doubt by  the P rim e Minister 
tak ing  the papers and doing whatever 
is necessary ..  (Interruptions). It la
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fctnr*Tl. *&* Minister himce}£ in a 
qturtMwilcial fbrm has to decide a 
pacttwuiar matter. I am not going to 
tOoNT *n y  statement to be placed on 
tbe Table of the Mouse. That is my 
ruling Also for rejecting clause (e) in 
the original question. I leave it to the 
hon. Prime Minister to consider what 
other steps need be taken. I am not 
going to allow any such paper to be 
placed here to remove any kind otf 
doubt here.

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: Sir, I do 
not quite undecft$nd. I completely 
agree, if I may say so w ith respect, 
that w here any M inister is concerned, 
directly or indirectly, the m atter has 
to be viewed from a special point of 
view. It is not a mere individual case. 
He is a Minister. In o ther cases it 
may be dealt with. B ut in this case 
the m atter cannot be dealt w ith by 
him alone. The Prim e M inister comes 
in; may be the Cabinet comes in. 
W hatever it may be, I accept it. In the 
present case I do not quite know be­
cause about eight or nine years ago, 
long before my colleague was a Mem­
ber of P arliam ent or a M inister, he 
put in an application on his be­
half at tha t time, which application is 
appaiently  not disposed of or dealt 
w ith and nothing has been paid to 
him. As I said, no action can be taken 
on that application, he being a Minis­
ter, by his Ministry. He w ill have to 
come up to me or to the Cabinet.

Mr. Speaker: Next question . . . .
(Interruptions.) The Question Hour is 
over.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: I w ant to sub­
mit one thing.

Shri Narayanankutty Menon: 1 have 
tabled a separate question.

Air. Speaker: I will look into it if 
there is a separate question.

S h o r t  N o t i c e  Q u e s t i o n  a n d  A n s w e r  

Tour of Foreign Service Inspectors to 
Europe

S. N. Q. No. 19. Shrimati Renu 
Chakravartty: Will the Prime Min­
ister be pleased to state:

(a) w hether it  is a fact th a t an 
inspection team is to leave for two 
months tour of Europe immediately;

(b) whether the itinerary includes 
several days stay in Madrid which 
has no Indian Embassy;

(c) whether the inspection of all the 
Indian Embassies in Europe will be 
completed during this short tour; and

(d) the am ount of foreign exchange 
involved in th is tou r”

Tbe Prime Minister and Minister of 
External Affairs (Shri Jawaharlal
Nehru): (a) Yes.

(b) Y l ^  for four days.

(c) No.

(d) Rs. 34,200.

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: May
I know if there are certain embassies 
tha t have not a t all been inspected 
and certain embassies tha t have been 
inspected move than once and also 
w hether those tha t have not been ins­
pected a t all are in the Asian areas 
and (hose that have been inspected 
more than once arc more in the Euro­
pean areas? If so, w hat is the reason 
for .sending this particular inspection 
team to Europe?

Shri Jaw aharlal Nehru: The reason. 
Sir, is to inspect these places, many 
of which have not been visited a t all 
at any time. Some have been visit­
ed. They are im portant. Some like 
London are constantly visited, being 
just on the way. W henever an ins­
pector goes he reports about certain 
places. Most of the places tha t this 
team  is going to visit a re  Prague, 
W arsaw, Budapest, Vienna, Oslo, 
Stockholm, London, Madrid, Rabat, 
Paris, Rome and Cairo. This is the 
itinerary  of this team. Most of these 
places have not been visited. There­
fore, I cannot off-hand say w hat places 
in Asia have been visited or have 
not been visited. Only recently, last 
week, this team  w ent to  Burm a and 
came back to Rangoon a fte r visiting 
our Embassy tfc^re.

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: Is it
a fact tha t many of the areas in Asia 
and West Asia teq u ire  the  inspection




